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COR:M: NYALALI, C.J., MAKAME, J.A,, and XICiNGL, J.A.

CRIMIHAL APPEZ4L WO, 69 OF 1986

ANTHONY S/0 KLTTAGEe esecassevosensensosvasncenses s APPELLANT

: e o
"7 THIT REPUBLIC.seescoscoserasscsccnssssossssenssses RESPONIZUT
(Appeal from ths convi;tion of the High ' »

Court of Tanzania at Mwanza)(Munyera, J,.)
dated the 9th day of October, 1986

in

Criminal Appeal Case No, 187 of 1986

JUDGILINT OF TIZFE CCOURT

NYALALI, C,J.:

-—2- This dis~a second apieal by one Anthony Kaijage, hereinaftor -
called, the appellant, He was charged on two alternative counts

in the Dictrict Court at Buizoba, that is, with theft by servant’

é:ntrar} égvsection 271 and 265 of the Penal Code in the first
count and, in the alternative,.with Obtaining Money by false

- ‘pretences contrary to section 302 of the same Code in the second

%

count, The trial court, RUSZIMA, R.M., convicted the appellant o

3

P . - el .
the first count but properly abstained from making a finding on

g

s

the altern.tive sec-nd count, Appellant wis sentencad to five

yvezrs imprisonment, He was aggrieved by the conviction and
i W

sentence and he appealed to tae digh Court where however his'ébpealg

-
was dismissed in its entirety, He was further aggrieved by that

outcome, hence this appeal to tzis court,

From the proceedlings in this court and the two courts’béIoﬁ;u
it is common ground that the appellant was at all material times
the Production Manager and Acting General Manager of a firm

commonlyiknown by its acronym as BUIOP in Bukoba township,
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On the 10th May, 1986 there was a board meeting attended by the

appellant and “other board members, The meetlng ended on the same

»&
hegty
¥

L%meLm

day after lunch, which waws hosted for Board members at Lake dotelx
in Bukoba township, Thereafter the a_pellent placed an order for:

the purchase of eight bottles of Cinzano and Martin at that hotel

and he was issued with a receipt for a sum of skiilings 10,800/=?%
being the purchase pfice. He did not however then pay for the
bottles and he wes not allowed to take any except the receipnt,

On Monday 12th May 1986, the appellant instructed his purchasinggg
officer, namely LEONAﬁD KATO (P,W,7).tolprapare and issue a 1oca1€
purchase order (L.?,0.) for the purchase of the eight bottles asu?
per the receipt, aubsequently appellzant instructed his caghigzji}

o g

namely ARUN LUGUMILA (P.w.!_#) to pay out to him the sum of
shs, 10,800/= as por the L,P,0, P,W,U4 was wiable to effect the
payment ‘on that day due to insufficient funds at his disposal,- ‘;
Payment was mzde as instructed on the following day, that is, the
_13th May, In the morning of the 1l4th May, 1986, the police
contacted the appellant in oconnections with his purchase of the - .«j
eigh?wbottlés of drinks, Later the appellant collected and paid%;
for the eight bbttles at Lake Hotel, It is undisjuted that the
bottles were deiivoered by the appellant's driver at appellant's
residence whoere thoy were found and seized by the police taat. .
sano cday, It is also undisputed that it was customary and the
appellant was autlorized to nurchase such articles as drinks and

e

issue them as complimentaries to people lilke Boord members of
BUXOP, A
Now wita regari to matters in dispute, it is the prosacution
case that the-appellant fraudulently got paid the sum of hs,
10,800/= by falsely claiming taat the money wzs for the payment
of Purchase made inconnection with the Bozrd meeting whereas in
fact the appellant used the mocney to purciase tihe eight bottles

)
of drinks for his own personal use, The Defence case on the other.;
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‘ié that the appéllant decided in good faith to urchase these
éight bottles for distribution as complimentaries to Board
mombers aftor discovering at lunchtime on the 10th May, 1986
that the recegtion which he had planned to host for the

‘;;z;; nembers later in the evening that day was not going to
talte place, as the Board members would be attending to other
business, It is »nart of the defenée case that the bottles were
delivered by %hs driver at als home not cn his own instructions
but on the driver’s own initiativé and thé.police got hold o
thsm before he couid take steps to distribute them to Board T

members,

The main issuo in this second appeal is whether there is any é

—— - s

basis for this court to interfere with the conviction made by the%
trial court arnd upheld on first appeal by thne High Court, The )
Sfihciples upon wixich this court can :troperly interfere in a
sacond appeal against the concurrent fiﬁdings of fact by the

courts below are wecll estabiisied, These are that.this court

cannot interfere unless the relevant findings of fact are not

supsorted by any evidence, or unless thnere are materizl mis-
?

directions.. or non~directions on the evidence laid before the
courts below, V

In the case before us, the High Court, MUNYIRA, J,. rejectng
the appellaﬁt‘s defenco becavce, "What incriminated thek T
appellant was that he bousnt the bottles aftsr board members
had dis;erqgg,ihayigg informed aim-that they h:d no time for a
recention, He said fhat he wanted to distribute them t& tize
mombers as complimentarics but gave no reason why he did not do

so and theg bottles were found in his house. four days after, One

cannot resist the fseling that he bought the drings for his

.home consumption under the guise of entertaining members of the

boardesssecees

.,

vees/lt



falar

It is apparext that the 1oarned trial Judge based his reuectiol
-of the appellant's defence on three facts - firstly, the fact o
that appellant "bou ht the bottles aftsr board membors had
dispersed", and secondly; the fact thzt appellant gave no reason
why he had n2t distributed the bottles to Board membqrs by tue

vime the police intorvened; and thirdly, the fact that "the

botéiés were found in house four day after',
Wo think that tho learned appellate judge misdirected himself

on the evid encein Tespe ct of tiLizse findings of fact, The evidence

adduced at the trial and on record is to the effect th.t the”
appellant purchaszd the bottles of drizks on the 10th May, 1936

after the Board euded its meetiny earlier that same day butb whenr
Boird members wara atill in town attanding a boaord meeting 65 "23
another organlzation = that is, Karagwe Cooperative Union. ‘Thus

it cannot be said that BULLOP Board members had dispersed in the -

sense that they h:id left and each gone his way maicing it difficult

for the-appellant to distribute thas complimentaries to them,
Wita rogard to the appellant's failure to distribute ther :
bottles before thne police intervemed, there is evidence to the —*
offect that the appollant was not allowed to collect the bottles =
until he raid for them and that appellant could not obtain tﬁe

money until the 13th May 1686, and he made the payment on the ,f:

followinyg day = that is on the very day when the police intervened.i

There was thus no room for him to distribute the bottles before . ﬁ

A

ﬁE;Eént. This samo ovidence sufficiently explains also the third g

fact relied upon by the lezrmed appellate judge, o "

As to the leariied trial resident magistrate, it is apparent

" from tho record th. .t ho fsund the appellant had given Yan , 'g
{?impreésive answer" to the allegations facing nim, He however

* found the appellant had lied in one respect, that is in. connection

with the uime when the appellant placed the order for the eight
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"bottles at Lake Eotel, Consequently the learned resident

ERS

megistrate aclied himself, "Now the intriguing question is what?

Cower
is the leygal position in circumstances vwhere a witness or
P LA
acc:sed lies ome (sic) particular point and in the other he seemgi

e
to have an impressive explanation, Is he to be dlsbelleved in . %ﬁ

one point and be believed in fhe other?" The learned resident

magistrate, apparsntly relying on a Court of Appeal case f

~

~MLRTHA MICIIJ-”‘L VD JA v, THD A’I‘TO’IN“I—G IER. L and 3 OTHIRS

,(not yet reported) and on the Latin Maxim FAiL3US IN UNO, FALSUS
IN OIMHIBUS, was of the view that since the appellant was found
"fo have lied in one respoct he could not be found to be telling

g
AR

~to truth in any otvher respect, Whatever the significance of the:

© PRAL

. Latin maxim cited by the learnad trial resident magistrate, T
(and we must say taat t:is was only onc of many Latin maxims '
cited on different issues by thuis obviously Latin~minded
magi trate), we do not think that there is anyt‘ing-i; the
Judgement. of WEJJA's czse, which happens to have been drafted'by.g
one of the members of the present court, that can be said to"
support the proposition made by the learned trizl magistrate’
in this case, It is not the law in this country that a witness ;ﬁ
or accused person cannot be found to be telling the truth in ,»-.ﬁ
one or ma;;é;espects if he is found to have told a lie in anothe£‘
respects, No doublc stand-rd is involved at all in this an,roach.y
The double standard which the Court of Appeal decried in WEJJA's Q@
case concerned an approach by which one standard or consideratioﬁ%
is applied to witnesses on one side -of the case while a totallyéum

different standard or consideration is applied to witnesses on

the opposite side, This is not the same thing as disbelieving

one as:ect of the evidence of a witness while believing another .-

part of his or her evidénce:of—s—witnes3—whiie—beiieviag—aae%hervl

yatt]
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Clezrly the learned trial resident wmayistrate nisdirected

e

himself on the eviderce and the law whzn he held the view that he;

.-—w“

was bound to reject the otierwise impre*"ive ernlanpuion given b>

R

thie appelliunt, siuply because e found the agpe laﬂt to have told

a lie concerning *ne tlﬂo whan na.purcnaqad the eight bottles.

[URLECE Eat et .
-

sfter all the lie found\by the triel coury'does not appear to be

crucial to,tba cade. EWé do not thiak that tae laa ned megistrate
would have cenv1cJed the azpellaxnt 1f ne';;d ,cherly dlrec ed
R LI TN E ST PRE .o

PR
himself on the eviiernce aud t”g relevant law. Sinmilarly, we do

anot think that.the lear:ied appellate Jjudge would lzave upheld the
conviction had he properly directed himself on the evideiice

on record,

It follows therefore, thot we have to interfere with the

findings of tie two courts below by allowing the anpeal,

2o

quashing the conviztion, setting aside tihe sentence axd dlrecting

that the appellant be released from jail fortiwith unless

dotsined therein for other lawful cause, /

DILIVIZED at M‘LHJA this 29th Nowvenmber, 1926,

F, L, yY:LALT

AT A
CHIER JJIT. 7L

Le M, MiIAVE
JIITITZE O A0PE L

Re H, ZU  11GA

JUCTICE OF APPEL

I certify that this is a true copy of the origizal,
o h
J. H, MCOFFE
DEPITYT REGIOTRAR .




